

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

ERIC DOUGLAS, Individually and on Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, FRANK J.  
DEL RIO, and MARK A. KEMPA,

Defendants.

ANGEL BANUELOS, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, FRANK J.  
DEL RIO, and MARK A. KEMPA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-21107-RNS

Judge Robert N. Scola, Jr.

CLASS ACTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Case No. 1:20-cv-21685-JEM

Judge Jose E. Martinez

**MOTION OF WILLIAM C. PERRY AND BRIAN MARK EDDY FOR  
CONSOLIDATION, APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF,  
AND APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL, AND  
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Actions Should be Consolidated.....	4
B. Perry and Eddy Should be Appointed Lead Plaintiff .....	5
1. The PSLRA Standard For Appointing Lead Plaintiff.....	5
C. Perry and Eddy are the “Most Adequate Plaintiff” .....	7
1. Perry and Eddy’s Motion Is Timely.....	7
2. Perry and Eddy Have the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class .....	7
3. Perry and Eddy Satisfy Rule 23’s Typicality and Adequacy Requirements .....	8
(a) Perry and Eddy’s Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class .....	8
(b) Perry and Eddy Satisfy the Adequacy Requirement of Rule 23.....	9
4. Perry and Eddy are Precisely the Type of Small, Cohesive Group Permitted Under the PSLRA .....	10
D. Perry and Eddy’s Selection of Counsel Merits Approval.....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	14
LOCAL RULE 7.1(b) REQUEST FOR HEARING .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	11
<i>Biver v. Nicholas Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 8:14-CV-250-T-33TGW, 2014 WL 1763211 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014) .....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Chahal v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , No. 18-CV-02268 (AT)(SN), 2018 WL 3093965 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018).....	11
<i>Eastwood Enters. v. Farha</i> , No. 8:07-cv-1940-T-24MSS, 2008 WL 687351 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2008).....	10
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Tr. v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , No. 8:06-CV-1716-T-23EAJ, 2007 WL 170556 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2007).....	10
<i>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11
<i>Kux-Kardos v. VimpelCom, Ltd.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8
<i>Lowinger v. Global Cash Access Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Cv. 3516 (SWK), 2008 WL 2566558 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2008) .....	5
<i>Luczak v. Nat’l Beverage Corp.</i> , No. 0:18-cv-61631-KMM, 2018 WL 9847842 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Maliarov v. Eros Int’l PLC</i> , No. 15-CV-8956 (AJN), 2016 WL 1367246 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016) .....	12
<i>Newman v. Eagle Bldg. Techs.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	7, 8,
<i>Sherleigh Assoc. LLC v. Windmere–Durable Holdings, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	7, 8
<b>Rules &amp; Statutes</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a) .....4, 5  
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

**Docketed Cases**

*In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04-cv-8141 (S.D.N.Y.).....13  
*In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 08-md-1963 (S.D.N.Y.) .....13  
*In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-cv-7831 (S.D.N.Y.).....13  
*In re Fiat Chrysler Autos. N.V. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 19-cv-06770 (E.D.N.Y.) .....13  
*In re Hexo Corp Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 19-cv-10965 (S.D.N.Y.).....13  
*In re Satyam Comput. Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 09-md-2027 (S.D.N.Y.) .....13  
*Stirling v. Ollie’s Bargain Outlet Holdings Inc.*,  
 No. 19-cv-08647 (S.D.N.Y.).....13

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 35 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....12
